MOBILE EV CHARGING -
2023 UPDATE
AUGUST 2023
NewsRoom.AAA.com
1
© 2023 American Automobile Association, Inc.
Mobile Electric Vehicle Charging
Evaluation of Commercially Available Equipment

the Americas (including Mexico and Canada) totaled 48,344 at the end of 2022. The Tesla count represented
Generation 1 Generation 2
Model Designation HQ 200 IQ 200
EVSE Classification Residential Commercial
Maximum Current 32 A 50 A
Enclosure Rating
Charge Cable Length
Charge Connector Type
Ground Fault Detection
Ground Monitor
Safety Compliance
Protection
EMC Compliance
Manufacturer/Brand Simpson Champion
Model Designation SPG7593E 10011
Voltage / Phase 120/240 V  Single Phase 120/240 V Single Phase
Rated running power (kW) 7.5 kW 12 kW
Rated starting power (kW) 9.375 15
Fuel capacity (U.S. gallon) 6.1 10.9
Weight 230 lbs 365 lbs.
Length 27" 39"
Width 21" 32"
Height 23" 34"
UL/ULC, CSA, NEC Article 625, RoHS
Over-Voltage (OVP), Under-Voltage (UVP), Over-Current (OCP),
Over-Temp (OTP), & Short-Circuit Protection
FCC Part 15B
Total Unit Specifications
Blink Mobile Charging Unit
Electric Vehicle Service Equipment (EVSE)
Generator
NEMA 3R
23 ft (7.01 m)
SAE J1772
CCID20, 20mA per UL 2231, Automatic and Manual Reset Feature
Ground Monitor per UL 2231
10
© 2023 American Automobile Association, Inc.
Mobile Electric Vehicle Charging
Evaluation of Commercially Available Equipment
approximately 11% of Hertz’ vehicle count at that time. The prevalence of the Tesla Model 3 as a Hertz rental
vehicle supports using it in AAA evaluation testing for Mobile EV charging equipment.
Figure 7: Tesla Model 3 Image source: Tesla
B. Polestar 2 (2023 Single Motor)
The Polestar 23 is similarly available for rental from Hertz. While the Polestar 2 is not yet a commonly
purchased BEV, it represents an alternative to the Tesla Model 3 that will likely appeal to first time BEV
buyers. Additionally, the Polestar 2 will be a prominent model within the Hertz BEV rental fleet and will likely
represent a customer’s first experience with a BEV. As such, the likelihood of an individual running out of
charge could be higher relative to drivers with previous experience with BEVs. It is also important to note that
this is the first evaluation by AAA using a Polestar vehicle.
3 Polestar is Part of Volvo Cars, Polestar produces high performance electric vehicles.
11
© 2023 American Automobile Association, Inc.
Mobile Electric Vehicle Charging
Evaluation of Commercially Available Equipment
Figure 8: Polestar 2 Image source: Polestar
IV. TEST EQUIPMENT AND RESOURCES
1. DUT (device under test): Blink Mobile EV Charging Units, Generation 2
2. Data logger (data acquisition unit – DAQ)
a. DEWESoft Sirius® data acquisition system
b. DEWESoft PowerSlice to provide measurement-independent power for high accuracy amperage
measurement
c. DEWESoft Krypton EtherCAT data acquisition module for thermocouple data
3. Thermocouples for temperature measurement.
a. K-type thermocouples
4. Hioki CT6844-05 AC/DC Current Probe (500A)
a. Hioki current transducer probes (2) for high accuracy current measurement and power analysis
b. Externally powered and fully isolated ground
5. DEWESoft power supply for current transducer probes with shunt cables for connection to Sirius DAQ
unit.
6. DEWESoft Power Analyzer software plug-in for DAQ
a. Supports multiple calculations based on voltage and current, including harmonics and frequency.
7. Tesla J1772 to Tesla proprietary adapter
8. Break out box for data logging all connections of the J1772 charging connection
12
© 2023 American Automobile Association, Inc.
Mobile Electric Vehicle Charging